ORDINANCE 2023-10

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BAY HEAD, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF BAY HEAD, SO AS TO AMEND CHAPTER 157-2, ENTITLED, "PARKING, STORAGE, AND USE RESTRICTIONS"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Bay Head, County of Ocean, and State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. The Municipal Code of the Borough of Bay Head is hereby amended and supplemented so as to amend Chapter 157-2, entitled "PARKING, STORAGE, AND USE RESTRICTIONS."

SECTION 2. The Municipal Code of the Borough of Bay Head is hereby amended and supplemented so as to amend section (D) of Chapter 157-2, which shall read as follows: Chapter 157-2(D) Parking, Storage, and Use Restrictions Trailers, recreational equipment, campers, or mobile homes may only be parked on Borough streets and/or roadways on Mondays through Fridays from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Trailers, recreational equipment, campers, or mobile homes may not be parked on Borough streets and/or roadways on Saturdays or Sundays. Such equipment or vehicles may be parked in the rear of the public parking lot adjacent to Centennial Park for a forty-eight-hour period. If parked in the open on private property in a residential district, the recreational equipment or vehicles must be parked to the rear of the rear setback line of the premises as defined in Chapter 147, Land Use.

SECTION 3. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect after second reading and publication as required by law.

NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing ordinance was introduced and passed by the Borough Council on first reading at a meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Bay Head held on the July 10, 2023, and will be considered for second reading and final passage at a regular meeting of the Borough Council to be held on the August 7, 2023 at 7:00 p.m. at the Bay Head Municipal Building, located at 83 Bridge Avenue, Bay Head, New Jersey, at which time and place any persons desiring to be heard upon the same will be given the opportunity to be so heard.

NOTICE OF ADOPTION

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing ordinance published herewith has been finally adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Bay Head, in the County of Ocean, New Jersey on August 7, 2023.

ATTEST:	APPROVED:
Antoinette Jones, Deputy Municipal Clerk	William W. Curtis, Mayor